# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1963

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

PUBLIC LAWS, 1963

CHAP. 344

shall be collected by the State in the same manner and subject to the same penalties as state taxes, except that the State shall be barred from collecting any claim under this section unless the bill is submitted to the municipality within 6 months after determination of the settlement as above provided. Any balance due shall be assessed in the succeeding year in the same manner as other state taxes.'

Effective September 21, 1963

#### Chapter 343

AN ACT Increasing Salaries of Jury Commissioners of Lincoln County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 116, § 2, amended. The first paragraph of section 2 of chapter 116 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 181 of the public laws of 1959, is further amended to read as follows:

'The jury commissioners for the several counties shall each receive for their services the following sums per year, and expenses: Androscoggin, \$150; Aroostook, \$100; Cumberland, \$250; Franklin, \$75; Hancock, \$75; Kennebec, \$100; Knox, \$75; Lincoln, \$50 \$75; Oxford, \$75; Penobscot, \$100; Piscataquis, \$50; Sagadahoc, \$75; Somerset, \$75; Waldo, \$75; Washington, \$75; York, \$100.'

Effective September 21, 1963

### Chapter 344

AN ACT Relating to County Taxes in Places Not Incorporated.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 16, § 79, amended. The 3rd and 4th sentences of section 79 of chapter 16 of the Revised Statutes are repealed as follows:

The county commissioners, in assessing county taxes, shall assess such taxes upon the total valuation of each unorganized township and lot or parcel of land not included in any township and rights in public reserved lots whenever assessable, according to the last state valuation. Lists of such taxes certified by the county treasurer to the State Tax Assessor for collection shall contain, in addition to the total amount of taxes due, the millage rate to be applied for the entire county for county taxes, and for each township for county road repair taxes.

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 16, § 81, amended. Section 81 of chapter 16 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

- 'Sec. 81. Lands in places not incorporated subject to county taxes. Lands mentioned in section 78 may be assessed by the county commissioners for a due proportion of county taxes. Such assessment shall be made upon the total valuation of each unorganized township and lot or parcel of land not included in any township and rights in public reserved lots whenever assessable, according to the last state valuation. Lists of such taxes showing the total tax assessed for each unorganized township and lot or parcel of land not included in any township, and rights in public reserved lots whenever assessable, and the millage rate for county tax purposes shall immediately be certified and transmitted by the county treasurer to the State Tax Assessor. The State Tax Assessor shall determine the proportionate amount of such taxes due from the owners of such lands and shall include such amounts in the statements referred to in section 82.'
- Sec. 3. R. S., c. 89, § 15, amended. Section 15 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 15. County tax apportioned; warrants. When a county tax is authorized, the county commissioners shall, in March in the year for which such tax is granted, apportion it upon the towns and other places according to the last state valuation and fix the time for the payment of the same, which shall not be earlier than the first day of the following September. They may add such sum above the sum so authorized, not exceeding 2% of said sum, as a fractional division renders convenient and certify that fact in the record of said apportionment, and issue their warrant to the assessors requiring them forthwith to assess the sum apportioned to their town or place, and to commit their assessment to the constable or collector for collection, and the county treasurer shall immediately certify the millage rate to the State Tax Assessor.'

Effective September 21, 1963

### Chapter 345

AN ACT Relating to Apportionment to Municipalities of Tax on Telephone and Telegraph Companies.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 16, § 125, amended. Section 125 of chapter 16 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 1 of chapter 410 of the public laws of 1955, is further amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 125. Returns of corporations or persons operating telephone or telegraph lines. Every corporation, association or person operating in whole or in part a telephone or telegraph line for toll or other compensation within the State shall annually, on or before May 15th, return to the Treasurer of State signed by the treasurer, clerk or secretary of the corporation, the amount of the capital stock of the corporation, the number and par value of the shares and a complete list of its shareholders resident within the State, with their places